LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE B

Thursday, 18th February, 2016
at 7.00 pm

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street,
London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Clir Richard Lufkin (Substitute),
Clir Sharon Patrick and Cllr James Peters

Gifty Edila Contact:
Corporate Director Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer

020 8356 8407
Lega.l, HR and Regulatory governance@hackney.gov.uk
Services

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting




AGENDA

Thursday, 18th February, 2016
ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title | Ward | Page No
1 Election of Chair

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as

appropriate

4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

5  Variation to Premises Licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Clissold (Pages 3 - 40)
Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 OUL

6 Premises Licence - My Neighbours the Hackney Downs (Pages 41 -
Dumplings, 165 Lower Clapton Road, E5 8EQ 68)

7  Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item




Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act
2003. Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

e The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible
Authority or Other Person/s.

¢ A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive blue notice at the premises and
also at the Council’s office and website.

¢ An application is made to transfer a Premises Licence or for interim author
[...]
efore the meeting starts to deal with any administrative/procedural issues. This will allow
Members to consider;

the appointment for any substitutes if required

the appointment of the chair

any procedural issues

obtain the list of attendees

late documents delivered prior to the meeting and to ensure all the paperwork is in order

The Sub-Committee will not be considering any of the actual points raised within the Report
itself and no Responsible Authority or Other Person/s shall be present when the Sub-
Committee deal with the above issues.

Attending the hearing that concerns you:
All Applicants, Other Persons and Responsible Authorities involved will be informed in writing of

the date and time that their application will be considered by the Licensing Sub-Committee.
Please contact the Licensing Service on 020 8356 4970 or email licensing@hackney.gov.uk to




confirm whether you wish to attend and/or register to speak at the Sub-Committee hearing or if
you wish for someone else to speak on your behalf. If you are unable to attend, the application
may be heard in your absence.

All parties should arrive promptly at the outset of the scheduled meeting regardless of when the
item is listed to be heard on the agenda.

Please contact the Licensing Service for advice within 4 working days from the date on the
notice letter if any of the following apply;

e you have special requirements to help make your representation, because of a disability
or you need a translator for example

e you wish to supply additional [documentary] information such as photographs and
videos/DVDs

Please note that if you wish to provide additional relevant information, this should be given at
least 5 working days before the hearing. Any additional information provided once the hearing
has started will only be accepted if all parties agree. Please note that the use of videos/DVDs is
at the Sub-Committee’s discretion — requests to show these should be made in advance to the
Committee Office
[...]
s for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’'s website
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also
available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email
governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail of any objections
will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee. The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place.

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda.

As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s



website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the
applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection
giving rise to the need for a hearing.

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 102 & 103 and the
Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp
on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Contacts

If you have a query about Licensing Sub-Committee procedures and protocols then please
contact Governance Services —

Gover
[...]
obtained a dispensation
from the Monitoring Officer or Standards Committee. You cannot stay in the room or
public gallery whilst discussion of the item takes place and you cannot vote on the
matter. In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence the decision. Where
members of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation,
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation
procedure you may remain in the room. If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk

Bola [ oo
6 UKAS
QUALY ITY
R

FS 566728



Relevant Extracts from Hackney’s Statement of Licensing
Policy

Please find below relevant extracts from the Statement of Licensing Policy 2011.

LP1 Planning
Licence applications should normally be from premises where:

(@) The activity to be authorised by the licence is a lawful planning use or is a
deemed permitted development pursuant to the General Permitted
Development Order (1995)

(b) The hours sought do not exceed those authorised by any planning
permission.

Note- Where the appropriate planning consent has not been obtained in advance
and relevant representations are made, applicants will need to demonstrate that
the operation of the premises would not be detrimental to the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

LP2 Provisional Statements

The principles to be applied f
[...]
ns for their decision will be given, if appropriate.
the decision
The Licensing Officer will draw attention to any restrictions which will |5 minutes
affect the running of the premises and provide a written record of the
decision, which will be sent to the applicant.

The Council’s procedure rules are also incorporated into these hearing procedures in so far as it does
not conflict the procedures as set out above. The Licensing Hearing Regulations can also be viewed by
following the link below — http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

& Hackney

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL,
HR AND REGULATORY SERVICES

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: Classification Enclosure
18/02/2016
DECISION

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES

Ward(s
LICENCE : affect(ec)l
Ryan's Bar,
181 Stoke Newington Church Street, Clissold
N16 OUL
1. SUMMARY
Applicant(s) In SPA
Mr Gerard Joseph O'Sullivan No
Date of Application Period of Application
7 December 2015 Permanent

Proposed variation:
¢ New Plan to reflect revised layout of premises
e To replace conditions on current licence
e To extend hours for Recorded Music, late night refreshment and sale of
alcohol on Friday and Saturday to 00:30
Proposed hours for licensable activity

Recorded Music Standard Hours:
Mon 10:00-00:00
Primary Tue 10:00-00:00

Wed 10:00-00:00

Thu 10:00-00:00

Fri 10:00-00:30

Sat 10:00-00:30

Sun 10:00-00:00
Non-Standard Hours:

From end of permitted hours New
Year's Eve to start of permitted hours on

following day.
Late Night Refreshment Standard Hours:

Mon 23:00-00:00
Primary Tue 23:00-00:00

Wed 23:00-00:00
Indoors Thu 23:00-00:00

Fri 23:00-00:30
Sat 23:00-00:30
Sun 23:00-00:00

Page 3



Non-Standard Hours:

From end of permitted hours New
Year's Eve to start of permitted hours on
following day.

Supply of Alcohol

Primary

Standard Hours:

Mon 10:00-00:00

Tue 10:00-00:00

Wed 10:00-00:00

Thu 10:00-00:00

Fri 10:00-00:30

Sat 10:00-00:30

S
[...]
iation of premises licence and
Appendices supporting documents

B — Representations from responsible authorities

Page 6



C — Representations from ‘other persons’
D — Location map

Relevant e Planning Authority
Representations

Licensing Authority
Other Persons

2.2

3.1

APPLICATION

Mr Gerard Joseph O'Sullivan has made an application vary his premises
licence under the Licensing Act 2003:

New Plan to reflect revised layout of premises

To replace conditions on current licence

To extend hours for recorded music, late night refreshment and sale of
alcohol on Friday and Saturday to 00:30

The application is attached as Appendix A. The applicant has proposed
some additional measures to address the licensing objectives.

CURRENT STATUS / HISTORY

The premises have been operating as a licensed venue prior to the
introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 with the hours described in para 1
above and subject to the conditions below. The licence was transferred to
the current licensee in 2006.

Mandatory Conditions:

Supply Of Alcohol (On/Both)

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of
the premises licence.

(b)At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

3. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in
relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of
the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises -

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals
[...]
ned in all aspects of the
Licensing Act 2003.

11.  Staff are to be carefully selected and trained to be 'non-
confrontational' when dealing with potentially dangerous situations.

12.  Local Police to be liaised with to uphold crime prevention initiative.

13.  Current Health and Safety legislation to be adhered to, and a safe
environment for customers and staff shall be maintained at all times.

14.  Notices shall be displayed regarding the prohibition of the sale of
alcohol and cigarettes to under age persons.

15.  Proof of age scheme to be promoted.

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

16. A detailed acoustic report to be carried out by a competent person to
be submitted to Pollution Control for approval. All re commendations within
the report approved by the Pollution Team should be introduced into the
premise before entertainment takes place.

17.  Sound limiting devices shall be installed and maintained (device type
to be approved by the Pollution Team) to all music systems. The limiting
devices should be set to ensure inaudibility in all residential premises, a
certificate of compliance should be submitted to the Pollution Team.

18.  Notices to be prominently displayed inside and outside Ryan's Bar
informing patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly way.

19.  The garden area should not be used after 22:00 hours.
20.  The rear doors and windows be kept closed after 22:00.

21.  There to be no more than 150 people in the garden area at any one
time.

22.  There to be no live music on the ground floor.

3.2 No TENs have been submitted in respect of the premises in the current
calendar year.

4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

From Details

Environmental Representation received on the grounds of the

Health Authority (Pollution) prevention of public nuisance

Environmental Representation received on the grounds of the

Health Authority prevention of public nuisance

Page 10




(Environmental Enforcement)

Environmental Hea
[...]
rd whilst the premises is open for
licensable activities and during all times when customers remain on the
premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31 days

Page 14



with date and time stamping. Recordings shall be made available
immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the
preceding 31- day period.

16. Any staff member from the premises who is conversant with the
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when
the premises are open to the public. This staff member must be able to
show a Police or authorised council officer recent data or footage upon
request.

17. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premises
where the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised
photographic identification cards, such as driving licence or passport.

18. An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on
request to an authorised officer of the council or the police, which will record
the following.

All crimes reported:

Any complaints received.

Any ejections

Any incidents of disorder.

Seizure of drugs or offensive weapons.

Any faults in the CCTV system

Any refusal of the sale of alcohol.

Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service.

SQ@ o000 o

19. There shall be no drink, glass or open containers taken outside the front
of the premises at any time, except for those sat in the designated seating
area.

20. Premises to operate zero tolerance policy to drugs and comply with
Hackney Police drugs, weapons and theft policy where appropriate.

21. All staff will be given refresher training every six months on the
legislation relating to the sales of alcohol to underage persons and drunken
persons. Written or electronic records shall be kept and produced to police
or an authorised officer upon request.

22. The licence holder shall maintain a dedicated telephone number of the
Designated Premises Supervisor for use by any Responsible Authority or
any person who may wish to make a complaint. This contact number shall
be provided to licensing authority, police and to any local residents upon
request.

23. The garden shall not be used after 22:00hrs

24. There shall be no live music on the ground floor.

25. The rear doors and windows are to be kept closed after 22:00hrs.

26. There shall be a maximum of 150 customers in the garden at any one
time.

Page 15



9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

12.

27. The venue shall have a written dispersal policy, a copy of which shall be
kept on the premises and made available to police or other authorised
officer upon request.

28. Sound limiting devices shall be installed and maintained (device type to
be approved by the Pollution team) to all music systems. The limiting
devices should be set to ensure inaudibility in all residential premises, a
certificate of compliance shall be submitted to the Pollution Team.

29. A detailed acoustic report to be carried out by a competent person to be
submitted to Pollution Control for approval. All recommendations within the
report approved by the Pollution team should be introduced into the premise
before entertainment takes place.

30. Notices to be prominently displayed inside and outside Ryan’s Bar
requesting patrons to leave in a quiet and orderly fashion.

REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS

Conditions 10 to 14 derive from the applicant’s operating schedule.
Conditions 15 to 30 have been proposed by the Police and accepted by the
applicant.

LEGAL COMMENTS

The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act
2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4
licensing objectives;

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

e Public Safety

e Prevention of Public Nuisance

e The Protection of Children from Harm

It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal
importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation
can be made and for which an application c
[...]
 Stoke Newington Church Street as a bar is authorised.

The licensing applicant is applying to vary the current premises licence by

Page 31




changing the layout of the premises, amending/replacing some of the licensing
conditions and extending the opening hours on Friday and Saturday to 01:00
hours. The proposed extension of opening hours would exceed those permitted
under planning permission ref. 2006/3016 for Friday and Saturday which could
result in a public nuisance and is contrary to policy LP1.

Page 32




Please provide the following information (if applicable)

Area (that permission
applies to)

Basement and Ground Floor

Permitted use

Class A4 (wine bar)

Permitted hours

Between 10:00 hours and 00:30 hours on any day.

Specific/restrictive
conditions

TP/94125/DJF - Condition 3 (the garden area shall
not be used by patrons using the wine bar)
2006/3016 - Condition 1 (opening hours)

Recent applications

2006/3016 - extension of opening hours

2006/3016 - granted

Decisions

Pending decisions N/A
Reasons for refusal N/A
Relevant VA

Conditions/discharges

Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or
objections? If so, please explain.

The use of the ground floor and basement premises at 181 Stoke Newington Church
Street as a wine bar is authorised. However, the proposed variation to extend the
opening hours to 01:00 hours on Friday and Saturday would exceed those permitted
under Condition 1 of planning permission ref. 2006/3016. The licensing applicant
would need to bring the opening hours in line with those permitted. Alternatively,
they would need to apply for planning permission to further extend the opening

hours.

Signed

Name

Date

Page 33




APPENDIX B2

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION:
APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS

NAME OF AUTHORITY Licensing
Licensing Service

ADDRESS OF AUTHORITY Legal, HR and Regulatory Services
Directorate
2 Hillman St

London E8 1FB

CONTACT 
[...]
all be
provided to licensing authority, police and to any local residents upon request.

16. There shall be no drink, glass or open containers taken outside the
premises at any time, except for those seated in the designated seating area
outside the front of the premises.

17. The outside space shall not be used after 2200hrs except for those
smoking.

18. On the ground floor, intoxicating liquor shall not be sold, supplied or
consumed otherwise than to persons who are taking a substantial meal from
the menu and that the consumption of intoxicating liquor by such persons in
ancillary to taking such meals. The supply of alcohol will be by waiter/waitress
service only.

REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS

Conditions 8 to 18 above are derived from the applicant’s operating schedule
and following agreement with the Police.

LEGAL COMMENTS

The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 licensing
objectives;

= The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

» Public Safety

» Prevention of Public Nuisance

= The Protection of Children from Harm

Page 46



10.2

It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance

and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be made
and for which an application can be refused or terms and conditions attached

to a licence.

11. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS

There are implications to;

= Article 6 — Right to a fair hearing
= Article 14 — Not to discriminate

= Balancing: Article 1- Peaceful enjoyment of their possession (i.e. a licence
is defined as being a possession) with Article 8 — Right of Privacy (i.e.
respect private & family life) to achieve a proportionate decision having
regard to the protection of an individuals rights against the interests of the

community at large.
12. MEMBERS DECISION MAKING

A. Option 1

That the application be refused

B. Option 2

That the application be approved, t
[...]
don, E5 8EQ

Applicant name My neighbours the dumplings Ltd.

COMMENTS

| make the following relevant representation in relation to the above application at
the above address.

e Prevention of crime on disorder
e Public safety

e Prevention of public nuisance

e Protection of children from harm

XL

Please supply any relevant evidence/information to support the above
representation.

Planning ref. 2013/2067 granted permission for a "Change of use from retalil
(Class A1) use to restaurant (Class A3) use and erection of external flue on side
elevation". Therefore, the use of the ground floor of 165 Lower Clapton Road as
a restaurant is authorised.

Condition 3 of 2013/2067 limits the opening hours to between 12:00 hours and
23:00 hours Mon to Sat and 12:00 hours to 20:00 hours on Sun and Bank

Page 63




Holidays. The opening hours proposed in the premises licence application
(12:00 hours to 00:00 hours Mon to Sat and 12:00 hours to 20:30 hours on Sun)
exceed the permitted opening hours which could result in a public nuisance and
is contrary to policy LP1.

Page 64




Please provide the following information (if applicable)

Area (that permission
applies to)

Ground floor

Permitted use

Class A3 (restaurant)

Permitted hours

12:00 hours to 23:00 hours Mon to Sat and 12:00
hours to 20:00 hours on Sun

Specific/restrictive
conditions

2013/2067 - Condition 3 (opening hours)

Recent applications

2013/2067 - Change of use from retail (Class A1)
use to restaurant (Class A3) use and erection of
external flue on side elevation.

2013/3329 - Submission of details pursuant to
permission 2013/2067 dated 19/08/13 for the
discharge of conditions 4 (flue details) and 7
(refuse storage).

2013/2067 - Granted

Decisions 2013/3329 - Granted
Pending decisions N/A
Reasons for refusal N/A
Relevant N/A

Conditions/discharges

Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or
objections? If so, please explain.

The use of the ground floor premises at 165 Lower Clapton Road as a restaurant is
authorised. However, the opening hours proposed in the premises licence
application exceed those permitted under planning permission ref. 2013/2067
Condition 3. The licensing applicant would need to bring the opening hours in line
with those permitted. Alternatively, they would need to apply for planning
permission to extend the opening hours.

Signed

Name

Date

Page 65




APPENDIX

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY REPRESENTATION:
APPLICATION UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY DETAILS

B2

NAME OF AUTHORITY

Licensing

ADDRESS OF AUTHORITY

Licensing Service

Legal, HR and Regulatory Services
Directorate

2 Hillman St

London E8 1FB

CONTACT NAME

Nagalingam Rajeswaran

TELEPHONE NUMBER

020 8356 4767

E-MAIL ADDRESS

Nagalingam.rajeswaran@hackney.gov.uk

APPLICATION PREMISES

NAME & ADDRESS OF PREMISES

My Neighbours the dumplings
165 Lower Clapton Road
London

E5 8EQ

NAME OF APPLICANT/PREMISES
USER

My Neighbours the dumplings Ltd

COMMENTS

| make the following relevant representations in relation to the above application.

public safety

2l

the prevention of crime and disorder

the prevention of public nuisance X
the protection of children from harm

Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to:

Page 66



The premises is located in a residential area and licensing have concerns about
the potential for public nuisance should the licence be granted.

Applicant should contact licensing to discuss whether changes to the application
and/or conditions being added may allay concerns and lead to agreement.

The above representations are supported by the following evidence and
information.

The licensing Policy and Licensing Objectives

Are there any actions or measures that could be taken to allay concerns or
objections? If so, please explain.

Applicant should contact licensing to discuss

Name: Nagalingam Rajeswaran (Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer)

Date: 11/01/2016

Page 67




ELARENEE BEAE

¢ - AN
I

NORTH

Scale 1/1250 at Ad

165 Lower Clapton Road

& Hackney

Page 63EEe
i Collins B:

lomev . ©Bartholomew Ltd.Reproduced by permission, Harper Collins Publishers 2010

Date 9/2/2016

C€ This product includes mapping data licensed fi
issi H

rom Ordnance Survey with
the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright 2011. All rights reserve d.
License num| ber. 100019635. 2011

Cities Revealed® Copyright by The Geolnformation® Group, 2010




	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Variation to Premises Licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Stoke Newington Church Street, N16 0UL
	6 Premises Licence - My Neighbours the Dumplings, 165 Lower Clapton Road, E5 8EQ



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE B 
 

THURSDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2016 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters in the Chair 

 Cllr Richard Lufkin (Substitute) and 
Cllr Sharon Patrick  

  
Officers in Attendance: Barry Coughlan (Senior Planning Officer), Justin 

Farley (Licensing Lawyer), Emma Perry 
(Governance Services Officer) and David Tuitt 
(Senior Licensing Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Ryan’s Bar 

Graham Hopkins, Agent 
Gerard O’Sullivan, Applicant  

  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1 Councillor Peters was duly elected to chair the meeting.  
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.2 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
4.1 The Chair outlined the hearing procedure on page 1 of the agenda.  
 
5 Variation to Premises Licence - Ryan's Bar, 181 Stoke Newington Church 

Street, N16 0UL  
 
5.1 David Tuitt, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the report for a variation to a 

premises licence. David Tuitt explained that the Police and Licensing Authority 
had since withdrawn their representations following an agreement to conditions 
being added to the operating schedule. Representations remained from the 
Planning Authority and Other Person, however the Other Person was unable to 
attend the meeting. David Tuitt added that the amended layout plan was 
detailed on page 30 of the agenda.  

 
5.2 Graham Hopkins, Agent, outlined the application on behalf of the applicant. The 

Agent explained that Gerard O’Sullivan, Applicant, had owned the business for 
the past 22 years and was also a local resident. The Applicant wished to vary 
the layout of the premises, replace conditions on the current licence and to 
extend the hours for recorded music, late night refreshment and sale of alcohol 



Thursday, 18th February, 2016  
on Friday and Saturday to 00:30. He advised that the variation had come about 
following requests from customers to stay open later. There would be no 
amendment to the garden area which would continue to close at 10pm and the 
capacity of the venue would also remain the same.  

 
5.3 The Agent reported that the Applicant had never had any issues with the police 

or other responsible authorities in the 22 years of owning the business and had 
agreed to the proposed conditions from the police and Licensing Authority. The 
police had requested a noise report and noise limiter to be installed at the 
venue. It was requested that the noise report be undertaken and a noise limiter 
installed after all of the refurbishment works at the premises had been 
completed. The Applicant would be applying to vary the conditions in order to 
comply with the planning permission. 

  
5.4 The Applicant had previously spoken to the Other Persons. The Agent told the 

Sub-Committee that the Other Persons had since moved abroad and were 
therefore unable to attend the meeting. He had also written to them explaining 
the variation to the licence and added that his direct neighbours had not 
objected to the application.  

 
5.5 In response to a question regarding the necessary noise works, the Applicant 

confirmed that he had a qualified environmental health officer on hand to carry 
out all of the required noise works once all of the refurbishment works at the 
premises had been completed. The Sub-Committee therefore requested that 
amendments be made to some of the conditions to specify that no regulated 
entertainment could take place at the venue until all recommendations within 
the report approved by the Pollution team were introduced into the premises. 

 
5.6 Discussion took place surrounding the revisions to the layout of the premises 

and it was proposed that the bar area would be moved from the front of the 
venue to the middle to prevent overcrowding by the door. The toilets would be 
moved from the upstairs area to downstairs. The Applicant confirmed that there 
would be no difference in the overall capacity of the venue as a result of the 
proposed variations.  

 
5.7 In response to a question regarding the internal alterations to the premises, the 

Senior Planning Officer advised that internal alterations did not normally require 
planning permission, however building regulations would still apply. The 
Applicant added that due to the age of the property and the fact that there were 
already two steps into the premises, there was limited scope to provide 
disabled access at the venue.  

 
5.8 Barry Coughlan, Senior Planning Officer, outlined the representation from the 

Planning Authority. Barry Coughlan advised that the use of the premises at 181 
Stoke Newington Church as a bar was authorised. He explained that the 
proposed extension of opening hours would exceed those permitted under 
planning permission ref. 2006/3016 for Friday and Saturday, which could result 
in a public nuisance and was contrary to policy LP1. 

 
5.9 The Sub-Committee took into consideration the representations from Other 

Persons, as detailed on pages 36-38 of the agenda. The Applicant explained 
that this was the first he had heard about the issues of noise nuisance and 



Thursday, 18th February, 2016  
stated that he had previously offered to meet with the Other Persons to discuss 
the proposals and resolve any issues.  

 
5.10 Councillor Lufkin made reference to LP12 – Licensing Hours, and asked the 

Applicant to justify operating hours beyond midnight. In response, the Agent 
said that he believed that little weight could be placed on the representation 
from Other Persons, given that it was just one household and they had, he said, 
since moved abroad. He added that the Applicant had been a good operator for 
the past 22 years and had never received any complaints during that time and 
the Pollution team had not objected to the application. 

 
5.11 Discussion took place regarding the outside area at the front and it was 

explained that two wooden benches were located at the front of the premises 
and that there was already a condition in place for no alcohol to be permitted 
outside the front of the premises.  

 
5.12 RESOLVED that:- 
 

The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that 
having regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 

 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement and the proposed conditions set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report, 
with the following amendments: 

 
§ Condition 19 – remove the words ‘except for those sat in the designated 

seating area.  
§ Condition 25 be amended to read – ‘The doors and windows are to be kept 

closed after 22:00hrs, except for entry, exit and re-entry to the premises’.  
§ The following words to be added to the beginning of Condition 28 – ‘There 

shall be no regulated entertainment at the premises unless and until’. 
§ The second sentence of Condition 29 be amended to read – ‘There shall be 

no regulated entertainment at the premises unless and until all 
recommendations within the report approved by the Pollution team are 
introduced into the premises’. 

 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the above amendments and additional 
conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing 
objectives would not be undermined.  

 
Public informative 
The applicant is reminded of the need to operate the premises according to any 
current planning permission relating to its user class, conditions and hours.  

  
It also should be noted for the public record that the local planning authority 
should draw no inference or be bound by this decision with regard to any future 
planning application which may be made.  

 
 
 
 



Thursday, 18th February, 2016  
6 Premises Licence - My Neighbours the Dumplings, 165 Lower Clapton 

Road, E5 8EQ  
 
6.1 The application was WITHDRAWN from the agenda and approved under 

delegated authority.  
 
7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
7.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices to be considered.  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7:00 – 7:40pm 
 
 
Signed 
 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Natalie Williams, Governance Services Officer 
020 8356 8407 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 


